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TI Raises the Low-End of Guidance for 1Q 
Some Lead-Times Improving: Fine-Tuning Estimates, Reiterate Buy 

 
Diluted Shares(mil) : 1,257 fye Dec 2008 2009 2010 2011

Market Cap($mil) : $31,035 Revenue($mil) $12,501 $10,428 $13,056 $14,300
Avg Volume(,000) : 14,524  EPS $1.58 $1.26 $2.14 $2.37

Net Cash/Share: $2.83 Price/Sales 2.5 3.0 2.4 2.2
Quarter Dividend $0.12 Price/EPS 15.6 19.6 11.5 10.4Buy/$35

Closing Price 3/8/10

Recommendation/Target

$24.69

 
 
Texas Instruments is the worlds leading supplier of analog and DSP semiconductor products primarily to cell phone and computation markets.  It 

also supplies microcontrollers, wireless, RISC, ASIC, DLP and standard logic semiconductor devices, as well as handheld calculators. 

 
Summary:  TXN raised the low-end of revenue and EPS guidance for 1Q late-yesterday during a previously 
scheduled update.  I am fine-tuning my earnings estimates and reiterate my Buy recommendation and 12-month 
target price of $35 based on less than 20-times this year’s earnings and slightly more than 3-times next year’s sales. 
 
1Q at the High-end:  1Q revenue is now expected to grow by +2+6% up from original guidance of -2% to +6%, 
and EPS is now expected at $0.48-$0.52 compared with original guidance of $0.44-$0.52.  The specific revenue 
guidance update calls for $3.07-3.19B up from $2.95-3.19B.  All business segments are expected to grow 
sequentially except wireless baseband, which is expected to decline consistent with seasonal norms.  Most of the 
expected revenue upside is due to increasing demand, although increasing manufacturing capacity for in-house 
back-end assembly and test for the third quarter in a row is finally beginning to alleviate extended lead times of 
certain products, although not for all device types and package configurations.  Manufacturing utilization is still 
expected to remain unchanged compared to the prior quarter and TXN may actually build a few days of inventory on 
top of last quarter’s 76 days to better support customer requests. 
 
Demand Strength:  Customer orders have remained strong and there has been no significant change in visibility 
despite improving lead times.  The Lunar New Year slow-down and subsequent acceleration in Asian business 
occurred as expected, and order cancelations are not trending up.  Distribution resales are expected to increase this 
quarter while distribution inventories are expected to remain flat in terms of weeks and turns.  Analog and embedded 
products remain strong, as does DLP within the other product segment.  Industrial markets were slow to recover but 
remain strong, especially in terms of catalog DSP and HPA products.  TXN sees continued strength from 
communications infrastructure, computers and peripherals, automotive and HDTV end-markets.  While overall 
wireless is seasonally weak, the Smartphone segment within that space remains strong.  The Nokia wireless 
baseband business has been moving to other suppliers only for the limited EDGE programs so far.  This will more 
significantly impact TXN when other suppliers ramp their 3G business to Nokia that accounts for the bulk of TXN’s 
baseband business at that customer.   
 
Dampened Order Volatility:    The combination of consignment inventory hubs and limited backlog recognition is 
expected to dampen order volatility.  Distribution consignment has edged up to 25-30% of distribution sales 
(accounting for 30% of total revenue) since the program began 18 months ago in June of 2008, and 50% remains the 
goal by the end of 2011.  Some of the complexity to implement includes corporate distributor and warehouse 
information technology capability to link to that at TXN’s.  The combination of OEM and distribution consignment 
now accounts for approximately 60% of TXN revenue and 45% of total sales are processed via EDI where TXN 
builds to MRP forecast instead of traditional order backlog.  Finally, distribution backlog is only recognized for 
requested delivery within three months, while OEM backlog is recognized for requested delivery within six months.   
 
Fine-tuning Estimates:  I am raising my revenue estimate to a level slightly above the mid-point of the revised 
range for this quarter, and this slightly higher revenue trickles through the rest of my model.  All other metrics and 
trends remain unchanged.  The company’s long-term financial target remains 55% gross margin, 25% operating 
expense, 30% operating margin, and capital expenditures at 5-8% of sales.   
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FYE Dec, in millions Previous Update Previous Update Previous Update
Revenue $3,110 $3,115 $13,035 $13,056 $14,277 $14,300
Revenue Growth 3.5% 3.7% 25.0% 25.2% 9.5% 9.5%
Gross Margin 52.8% 52.8% 53.0% 53.0% 52.8% 52.8%
Operating Expenses $746 $746 $3,028 $3,028 $3,258 $3,258
Restruct/Impairment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest/Other $5 $5 $20 $20 $20 $20
Tax Rate 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0%
EPS (GAAP) $0.49 $0.50 $2.14 $2.14 $2.36 $2.37
EPS (pro forma) $0.49 $0.50 $2.14 $2.14 $2.36 $2.37

2010 20111Q10

 
 
 

Reiterate Buy:  Relative valuation compared to peers and current fundamental valuation levels compared to 
historical averages are specified on page 7 of this report.  TXNs price-earnings ratio is among the lowest of its peers 
and its price-sales ratio remains below the average of its peers.  The shares also continue to trade below historical 
trailing 12-month valuation metrics.  My 12-month target price of $35 is based on less than 20-times this year’s 
earnings and more than 3-times next year’s sales.   
 
My macroeconomic discomfort has tempered with improving order visibility and the emergence of a more 
promising 2011 on the horizon.  While I am maintaining my $35 target price, note that my valuation methodology 
could easily accommodate at target price in excess of $40 depending on the discount window employed. 
 
 

Diluted EPS 1Q10 2Q10 2010 2011
Tokeneke-revised $0.50 $0.53 $2.14 $2.37
Tokeneke-previous $0.49 $0.53 $2.14 $2.36
Consensus-previous $0.49 $0.51 $2.03 $2.14
Highest Est-previous $0.52 $0.56 $2.27 $2.45
Lowest Est-previous $0.47 $0.45 $1.60 $1.45      

Revenue 1Q10 2010 2010 2011
Tokeneke-revised $3,115 $3,240 $13,056 $14,300
Tokeneke-previous $3,110 $3,234 $13,035 $14,277
Consensus-previous $3,080 $3,160 $12,620 $12,920
Highest Est-previous $3,200 $3,300 $13,090 $14,070
Lowest Est-previous $3,000 $2,950 $11,430 $10,500  

 
 
 

―Dan K. Scovel 
           Semiconductor Analyst 
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Texas Instruments 12500 TI Blvd, PO Box 660199, Dallas, TX  75266 972-995-3773
Income Statement www.ti.com
dollars in millions, except per share data
fiscal year ends December

2006 2007 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2008 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2009 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2010 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2011
Total Revenue 14,255   13,834   3,272     3,351     3,387     2,491     12,501   2,086     2,457     2,880     3,005     10,428   3,115     3,240     3,402     3,300     13,056   3,201     3,441     3,888     3,771     14,300   
COGS 6,996     6,498     1,516     1,602     1,744     1,394     6,256     1,280     1,333     1,399     1,416     5,428     1,470     1,523     1,592     1,557     6,142     1,520     1,617     1,816     1,791     6,744     
Gross Profit 7,259     7,336     1,756     1,749     1,643     1,097     6,245     806       1,124     1,481     1,589     5,000     1,645     1,717     1,810     1,742     6,914     1,680     1,824     2,072     1,980     7,556     

R&D 2,195     2,152     514       488       507       431       1,940     386       369       368       355       1,478     376       376       376       376       1,505     388       399       415       428       1,630     
SG&A 1,697     1,680     435       428       390       361       1,614     305       327       340       347       1,319     370       377       384       392       1,523     398       404       410       416       1,628     
Restructuring 6           254       254       105       85         10         12         212       -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -        
Operating Expenses 3,892     3,838     949       916       897       1,046     3,808     796       781       718       714       3,009     746       753       761       768       3,028     786       803       825       844       3,258     

Operating Income 3,367     3,498     807       833       746       51         2,437     10         343       763       875       1,991     899       964       1,049     974       3,885     895       1,020     1,247     1,136     4,298     
Interest/Other 258       194       33         17         10         (15)        45         5           13         2           6           26         5           5           5           5           20         5           5           5           5           20         
Pre-tax Income 3,625     3,692     840       850       756       36         2,482     15         356       765       881       2,017     904       969       1,054     979       3,905     900       1,025     1,252     1,141     4,318     

Taxes 987 1,051 178 262 193 (71) 562 (2) 96 227 226 547 280 300 327 303 1,211 279 318 388 354 1,339
Net Income 2,638     2,641     662       588       563       107       1,920     17         260       538       655       1,470     624       668       727       675       2,695     621       707       864       787       2,979     

EPS-basic $1.73 $1.86 $0.50 $0.45 $0.43 $0.08 $1.47 $0.01 $0.21 $0.43 $0.53 $1.17 $0.50 $0.54 $0.59 $0.54 $2.17 $0.50 $0.57 $0.69 $0.63 $2.40
Shares-basic 1,528     1,417     1,327     1,320     1,304     1,283     1,308     1,275     1,267     1,255     1,243     1,260     1,243     1,243     1,243     1,243     1,243     1,243     1,243     1,243     1,243     1,243     

EPS-diluted $1.69 $1.83 $0.49 $0.44 $0.43 $0.08 $1.45 $0.01 $0.20 $0.42 $0.52 $1.16 $0.50 $0.53 $0.58 $0.54 $2.14 $0.49 $0.56 $0.69 $0.63 $2.37
Shares-diluted 1,560     1,446     1,347     1,341     1,318     1,289     1,324     1,277     1,272     1,268     1,257     1,269     1,258     1,258     1,258     1,258     1,258     1,258     1,258     1,258     1,258     1,258     

EPS-pro forma $0.21 $1.58 $0.07 $0.25 $0.43 $0.52 $1.26

Margin Analysis
Gross Margin 50.9% 53.0% 53.7% 52.2% 48.5% 44.0% 50.0% 38.6% 45.7% 51.4% 52.9% 47.9% 52.8% 53.0% 53.2% 52.8% 53.0% 52.5% 53.0% 53.3% 52.5% 52.8%
R&D 15.4% 15.6% 15.7% 14.6% 15.0% 17.3% 15.5% 18.5% 15.0% 12.8% 11.8% 14.2% 12.1% 11.6% 11.1% 11.4% 11.5% 12.1% 11.6% 10.7% 11.3% 11.4%
SG&A 11.9% 12.1% 13.3% 12.8% 11.5% 14.5% 12.9% 14.6% 13.3% 11.8% 11.5% 12.6% 11.9% 11.6% 11.3% 11.9% 11.7% 12.4% 11.7% 10.5% 11.0% 11.4%
Operating Income 23.6% 25.3% 24.7% 24.9% 22.0% 2.0% 19.5% 0.5% 14.0% 26.5% 29.1% 19.1% 28.9% 29.7% 30.8% 29.5% 29.8% 28.0% 29.7% 32.1% 30.1% 30.1%
Pre-tax Income 25.4% 26.7% 25.7% 25.4% 22.3% 1.4% 19.9% 0.7% 14.5% 26.6% 29.3% 19.3% 29.0% 29.9% 31.0% 29.7% 29.9% 28.1% 29.8% 32.2% 30.3% 30.2%
Tax Rate 27.2% 28.5% 21.2% 30.8% 25.5% -197.2% 22.6% -13.3% 27.0% 29.7% 25.7% 27.1% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0%
Net Income 18.5% 19.1% 20.2% 17.5% 16.6% 4.3% 15.4% 0.8% 10.6% 18.7% 21.8% 14.1% 20.0% 20.6% 21.4% 20.5% 20.6% 19.4% 20.6% 22.2% 20.9% 20.8%

Qtr-to-Qtr Growth
Revenue -8.0% 2.4% 1.1% -26.5% -16.3% 17.8% 17.2% 4.3% 3.7% 4.0% 5.0% -3.0% -3.0% 7.5% 13.0% -3.0%
Operating Expenses 1.5% -3.5% -2.1% 16.6% -23.9% -1.9% -8.1% -0.6% 4.5% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 2.2% 2.2% 2.7% 2.3%
Operating Income -19.0% 3.2% -10.4% -93.2% -80.4% 3330% 122.4% 14.7% 2.7% 7.2% 8.8% -7.2% -8.1% 14.0% 22.2% -8.9%
Pre-tax Income -19.4% 1.2% -11.1% -95.2% -58.3% 2273% 114.9% 15.2% 2.6% 7.2% 8.8% -7.1% -8.1% 14.0% 22.1% -8.9%
Net Income -12.1% -11.2% -4.3% -81.0% -84.1% 1429% 106.9% 21.7% -4.8% 7.2% 8.8% -7.1% -8.1% 14.0% 22.1% -8.9%
EPS -8.7% -10.8% -2.6% -80.6% -84.0% 1435% 107.6% 22.8% -4.9% 7.2% 8.8% -7.1% -8.1% 14.0% 22.1% -8.9%

Year-to-Year Growth
Revenue 15.6% -3.0% 2.5% -2.1% -7.5% -29.9% -9.6% -36.2% -26.7% -15.0% 20.6% -16.6% 49.3% 31.9% 18.1% 9.8% 25.2% 2.7% 6.2% 14.3% 14.3% 9.5%
Operating Expenses 12.6% -1.4% -0.8% -6.1% -7.6% 11.9% -0.8% -16.1% -14.7% -20.0% -31.7% -21.0% -6.3% -3.6% 6.0% 7.6% 0.6% 5.3% 6.6% 8.5% 9.8% 7.6%
Operating Income 31.6% 3.9% 18.7% 3.0% -26.4% -94.9% -30.3% -98.8% -58.8% 2.3% 1616% -18.3% 8889% 181.0% 37.5% 11.3% 95.1% 0% 5.9% 18.9% 16.7% 10.6%
Pre-tax Income 31.6% 1.8% 16.8% -1.7% -29.1% -96.5% -32.8% -98.2% -58.1% 1.2% 2347% -18.7% 5926% 172.1% 37.8% 11.1% 93.6% 0% 5.8% 18.8% 16.6% 10.6%
Net Income 21.4% 0.1% 28.3% -4.2% -25.7% -85.8% -27.3% -97.4% -55.8% -4.4% 512.1% -23.4% 3569% 157.1% 35.2% 3.1% 83.3% 0% 5.8% 18.8% 16.6% 10.6%
EPS 30.0% 8.0% 40.0% 4.9% -18.4% -84.6% -20.6% -97.3% -53.4% -0.7% 527.7% -20.1% 3624% 160.0% 36.2% 3.0% 84.8% 0% 5.8% 18.8% 16.6% 10.6%

Dan K. Scovel, Tokeneke Research LLC , 203-604-0183, dscovel@tokenekeresearch.com 3/9/10

20112009 act2008 2010 est
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Texas Instruments
Balance Sheet
dollars in millions
Fiscal year ends December

2006 2007 2008 2009 4Q08 1Q09 2Q09 3Q09 4Q09

Assets
Cash and equivalents 1,183 1,328 1,046 1,182 1,046 1,436 1,765 1,294 1,182
Short-term investments 2,534 1,596 1,494 1,743 1,494 990 792 1,533 1,743
Net accounts receivable 1,774 1,742 913 1,277 913 1,125 1,244 1,435 1,277

Quick Assets 5,491 4,666 3,453 4,202 3,453 3,551 3,801 4,262 4,202
Inventory 1,437 1,418 1,375 1,202 1,375 1,098 1,063 1,116 1,202
Other 926 834 962 710 962 883 876 760 710

Current Assets 7,854 6,918 5,790 6,114 5,790 5,532 5,740 6,138 6,114
Property, plant and eqt, net 3,950 3,609 3,304 3,158 3,304 3,115 2,940 2,945 3,158
Goodwill and intangibles 910 953 931 1,050 931 1,032 1,076 1,064 1,050
Long-term investments 287 267 653 637 653 645 632 627 637
Other 929 920 1,245 1,160 1,245 1,196 1,122 1,129 1,160

Total Assets 13,930 12,667 11,923 12,119 11,923 11,520 11,510 11,903 12,119

Liabilities and Shareholders Equity
Current portion l-t debt 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Accounts payable 560 657 324 503 324 326 421 467 503
Accrued comp and other 1,029 1,117 1,034 841 1,034 907 931 959 841
Income taxes payable 284 53 40 128 40 21 56 148 128
Underfunded retirement 162 198 134 115 134 33 60 88 115

Current Liabilities 2,078 2,025 1,532 1,587 1,532 1,287 1,468 1,662 1,587
Underfunded retirement 208 184 640 425 640 608 502 464 425
Other 284 483 425 385 425 415 327 339 385

Total Liabilities 2,570 2,692 2,597 2,397 2,597 2,310 2,297 2,465 2,397
Common stock 2,624 2,671 2,762 2,826 2,762 2,760 2,785 2,811 2,826
Retained earnings 17,529 19,788 21,168 22,066 21,168 21,043 21,163 21,562 22,066
Treasury stock (8,430) (12,160) (13,814) (14,549) (13,814) (13,852) (14,061) (14,257) (14,549)
Other (363) (324) (790) (621) (790) (741) (674) (678) (621)

Total Shareholders Equity 11,360 9,975 9,326 9,722 9,326 9,210 9,213 9,438 9,722
Total Liabilities and Equity 13,930 12,667 11,923 12,119 11,923 11,520 11,510 11,903 12,119

Sales and Income
Revenue 14,255 13,835 12,501 10,427 2,491 2,086 2,457 2,880 3,005
COGS 6,996 6,466 6,256 5,428 1,394 1,280 1,333 1,399 1,416
Net income 2,638 7,369 1,920 1,470 107 17 260 538 655

Other
Capital Expenditures 1,272 686 763 753 76 43 47 226 436
Depreciation and Amortization 1,111 1,070 1,059 925 291 240 233 229 224
Shares (weighted average diluted) 1,560 1,446 1,324 1,269 1,289 1,277 1,272 1,268 1,257
Employees (units) 27,976 30,175 29,537 29,537
Dividends Paid 199 425 537 567 141 141 139 138 149
Dividend per Share $0.13 $0.30 $0.41 $0.45 $0.11 $0.11 $0.11 $0.11 $0.12
Stock Repurchased 5,302 4,886 2,128 954 386 101 251 251 351
Number of Shares Repurchased (mil) 80.2 45.3 20.3 6.6 13.4 10.5 14.8
Cash Flow from Operations 2,456 4,407 3,330 2,643 1,113 251 557 834 1,000

Ratios
Liquidity

Quick Ratio 2.64 2.30 2.25 2.65 2.25 2.76 2.59 2.56 2.65
Current Ratio 3.78 3.42 3.78 3.85 3.78 4.30 3.91 3.69 3.85

Leverage
Debt Ratio 0.18 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.20 0.21 0.20
Long-term Debt/Capital 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07

Asset Management
Fixed Asset Turnover 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.2 2.92 2.60 3.25 3.92 3.94
Total Asset Turnover 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.82 0.71 0.85 0.98 1.00
Receivables DSO 45 45 26 44 33 49 46 45 38
Inventory Days 74 79 79 80 89 77 72 72 76
Inventory Turnover 4.9 4.5 4.5 4.2 3.78 4.14 4.93 5.14 4.89
Revenue/Employee 0.491 0.476 0.419 0.353

Profitability
Gross Margin 50.9% 53.3% 50.0% 47.9% 44.0% 38.6% 45.7% 51.4% 52.9%
Net Margin 18.5% 53.3% 15.4% 14.1% 4.3% 0.8% 10.6% 18.7% 21.8%
Return on Assets 18.9% 55.4% 15.6% 12.2% 3.5% 0.6% 9.0% 18.4% 21.8%
Return on Equity 23.2% 69.1% 19.9% 15.4% 4.4% 0.7% 11.3% 23.1% 27.3%

Per Share Data
Book Value/Share $7.28 $6.90 $7.04 $7.66 $7.24 $7.21 $7.24 $7.44 $7.73
Tangible Book Value/Share $6.70 $6.24 $6.34 $6.83 $6.51 $6.40 $6.40 $6.60 $6.90
Cash/Share (gross) $2.57 $2.21 $2.41 $2.81 $2.48 $2.40 $2.51 $2.72 $2.83
Cash/Share (net) $2.54 $2.21 $2.41 $2.81 $2.48 $2.40 $2.51 $2.72 $2.83
Earnings/Share $1.69 $5.10 $1.45 $1.16 $0.08 $0.01 $0.20 $0.42 $0.52
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Texas Instruments
Sales Analysis
dollars in millions, operating profit excludes restructuring charges
Fiscal year ends December

2004 2005 2006 2007 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2008 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2009
Revenue by Product

Analog 4,746     4,927     1,265     1,287     1,289     1,015     4,856     814        983        1,184     1,289     4,270     
Power Mgmt 254        1,215     
HPA 1,458     
HVAL 2,187     

Embedded 1,554     1,588     425        439        427        340        1,631     316        350        393        412        1,471     
DSP and MCU Catalog 814        
Automotive (MCU) 713        692        326        
Comm Infr (DSP) 488        

Wireless 4,308     4,195     921        902        915        646        3,384     551        601        675        732        2,559     
Baseband/Nok ia 2,138     2,628     720        681        673        464        2,538     400        410        450        465        1,725     
OMAP app processors 100        
Connectivity 100        

Other 3,647     3,124     661        723        756        490        2,630     405        523        628        572        2,128     
DLP
RISC, ASIC >424
Calculators 518 506 525        526        81         174        182        500        (116)       
Royalties

Total 14,255    13,834    3,272     3,351     3,387     2,491     12,501    2,086     2,457     2,880     3,005     10,428    

Growth
Analog 3.8% -2.9% 1.7% 0.2% -21.3% -1.4% -19.8% 20.8% 20.4% 8.9% -12.1%
Embedded 2.2% -1.4% 3.3% -2.7% -20.4% 2.7% -7.1% 10.8% 12.3% 4.8% -9.8%
Wireless -2.6% -18.0% -2.1% 1.4% -29.4% -19.3% -14.7% 9.1% 12.3% 8.4% -24.4%
Other -14.3% -5.4% 9.4% 4.6% -35.2% -15.8% -17.3% 29.1% 20.1% -8.9% -19.1%
Total -3.0% -8.0% 2.4% 1.1% -26.5% -9.6% -16.3% 17.8% 17.2% 4.3% -16.6%

Revenue Percent
Analog 33.3% 35.6% 38.7% 38.4% 38.1% 40.7% 38.8% 39.0% 40.0% 41.1% 42.9% 40.9%
Embedded 10.9% 11.5% 13.0% 13.1% 12.6% 13.6% 13.0% 15.1% 14.2% 13.6% 13.7% 14.1%
Wireless 30.2% 30.3% 28.1% 26.9% 27.0% 25.9% 27.1% 26.4% 24.5% 23.4% 24.4% 24.5%
Other 25.6% 22.6% 20.2% 21.6% 22.3% 19.7% 21.0% 19.4% 21.3% 21.8% 19.0% 20.4%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Operating Profit
Analog 1,455     1,566     372        326        274        138        1,110     7            131        310        392        840        
Embedded 253        294        96          101        73          22          292        21          46          77          92          236        
Wireless 635        783        153        123        155        43          474        19          81          113        179        392        
Other 1,024     906        186        280        244        102        812        68          170        273        224        735        
Total 3,367     3,549     807        830        746        305        2,688     115        428        773        887        2,203     

Operating Margin
Analog 30.7% 31.8% 29.4% 25.3% 21.3% 13.6% 22.9% 0.9% 13.3% 26.2% 30.4% 19.7%
Embedded 16.3% 18.5% 22.6% 23.0% 17.1% 6.5% 17.9% 6.6% 13.1% 19.6% 22.3% 16.0%
Wireless 14.7% 18.7% 16.6% 13.6% 16.9% 6.7% 14.0% 3.4% 13.5% 16.7% 24.5% 15.3%
Other 28.1% 29.0% 28.1% 38.7% 32.3% 20.8% 30.9% 16.8% 32.5% 43.5% 39.2% 34.5%
Total 23.6% 25.7% 24.7% 24.8% 22.0% 12.2% 21.5% 5.5% 17.4% 26.8% 29.5% 21.1%

Revenue by Region
US 1,601     1,679     1,868     1,758     1,551     
Asia 5,584     6,277     7,568     8,013     7,387     
Europe 1,991     2,060     2,286     2,258     1,875     
Japan 1,934     1,821     2,008     1,423     1,268     
ROW 442        498        525        383        420        
Total 11,552    12,335    14,255    13,835    12,501    -         

Revenue Percent
US 13.9% 13.6% 13.1% 12.7% 12.4%
Asia 48.3% 50.9% 53.1% 57.9% 59.1%
Europe 17.2% 16.7% 16.0% 16.3% 15.0%
Japan 16.7% 14.8% 14.1% 10.3% 10.1%
ROW 3.8% 4.0% 3.7% 2.8% 3.4%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Revenue by Market
Communications 48% 48% 48% 48% 48%
Computation 29% 29% 24% 24% 22%
Industrial 5% 5% 10% 10% 10%
Consumer 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Automotive 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Education (Calc.) 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0%

Other
Orders 3,320 3,460 3,230 1,860 2,190 2,800 3,110 3,260
Backlog 1,880     1,640     1,500     860        
Book:Bill ratio 1.05 1.14 1.08 1.08
Utilization 67% 48% mid-30% normal
Nokia (incl. CMs) 13% 16% 15% 19% 20%

20092008

25%
30%
45%

30%
30%
40%
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Texas Instruments
Company Summary

Competitors Locations Acquisitions

Analog Communications Analog Texas (3) Benchmarq
Power Management cell phone handsets (Nokia) Analog Devices Japan (3) Burr-Brown
High-Performance Analog (HPA) cell phone infrastructure (Ericsson Mobile Platforms) Freescale Philippines (2) Chipcon

amplifiers, data converters, RF, interface mobile connectivity (WLAN, GPS, Bluetooth) Infineon Malaysia Unitrode
High-Volume Analog (HVA) broadband (WLAN, cable modems) Intersil Germany  

custom for comm, auto, computer, CE high-frequency radio/telecom (hands-free, voice enhancement) Linear Tech Taiwan  
Logic (MVAL includes HVA)  standard logic navigation systems Maxim Arizona

National Semi India
Embedded (DSPs and microcontrollers) Computation NXP France

Catalog DSP and MCU standard products printers STMicro Mexico
Automotive market products (MCUs) hard disk drives
Communications Infrastructure products (DSPs) monitors Embedded

projectors Freescale
Wireless (for handsets--no infrastructure) PCs (notebook and desktop) Infineon

Digital Basebands NEC
Application Processors (OMAP) Industrial Renesas
Mobile Connectivity (Bluetooth, GPS, WiFi) digital power controls (switch-mode, uninterruptible)

motor controls (HVAC, industrial, power tools, printers/copiers) Wireless
Other security (biometric, sensing, surveillance) Broadcom

Digital Light Processors (DLP) Freescale
Educational Products (calculator business) Consumer Infineon
RISC processors medical (monitoring, digital hearing aids, imaging, portable) Marvell
ASICs DSC, MP3, PMP, auto radio/CD, DVD/rec, HDTV, home theater Qualcomm
Royalties STMIcro

Automotive
body, chassis, telemetrics, entertainment, powertrain, safety, security

Education
hand-held graphing/scientific calculators, educational software

Markets and ApplicationsProducts
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Texas Instruments
Valuation

Price Diluted Cap FY Qtr Div
Company Ticker 3/8/10 Low High 2008 2009 2010 2011 2008 2009 2010 2011 shs (mil) ($ mil) TTM Cur FY Nxt FY Ends Div/sh Yield

Texas Instruments * TXN 24.69 1.58 1.26 2.14 2.37 15.6 19.6 11.5 10.4 1,257      31,035        3.0 2.4 2.2 Dec $0.12 1.9%

Analog Devices ADI 29.52 1.55 1.22 2.07 2.23 19.0 24.2 14.3 13.2 305         9,001         4.2 3.5 3.3 Oct $0.20 2.7%
Intel * INTC 20.77 0.92 1.17 1.47 1.65 22.6 17.8 14.1 12.6 5,650      117,351      3.3 2.8 2.6 Dec $0.16 3.0%
Linear Technology LLTC 27.24 1.99 1.37 1.63 1.85 13.7 19.9 16.7 14.7 228         6,222         6.9 5.9 5.1 Jun $0.23 3.4%
Maxim Integrated Products MXIM 18.91 0.48 0.52 1.12 1.43 39.4 36.4 16.9 13.2 310         5,864         3.5 3.0 2.7 Jun $0.20 4.2%
National Semiconductor * NSM 14.72 1.42 0.33 0.90 0.93 10.4 44.6 16.4 15.8 241         3,548         2.9 2.6 2.4 May $0.08 2.2%
STMicroelectronics STM 9.20 0.44 -0.73 0.48 0.75 20.9 NM 19.2 12.3 878         8,080         0.9 0.8 0.8 Dec-ADR $0.03 1.3%

Average 21.0 28.6 16.3 13.6 3.6 3.1 2.8
* Tokeneke estimate

Source:  consensus as of 3/8/10

Price
Company Ticker 3/8/10

Texas Instruments TXN $24.69

* week ly since 1990

3.73 - 10.28

14.16 - 27.00

18.01 - 32.19
12.07 - 21.55
20.26 - 31.21
11.12 - 21.00
9.30 - 16.20

52-Week CY EPS CY P/E Price-Sales

Current Historical* Current Historical* Current

Trailing 12-month
Price/Earnings Price/Sales Price/Book

Low

39.1

298.0

8.1

3.0 3.2

Low

3.7

16.7

1.0Low

3.1

15.9

0.3

Relative Valuation

Historical Valuation

Average
High

Average
High

Average
High

Historical*
19.4
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Copyright © 2010 Tokeneke Research LLC.  All rights reserved.  This report is for information purposes only and does not constitute a solicitation or an offer to buy 
or sell any security or to participate in any investment or trading strategy.  Opinions expressed in this report reflect the judgment of Tokeneke Research LLC on the 
topics addressed as of the date of the report, and are subject to change without notice.  Tokeneke Research LLC makes every effort to use reliable and 
comprehensive information but makes no representation that the information in this report is accurate or complete, nor dies it undertake to update or revise this 
report at any time of for any reason.  This report contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, both known and unknown, as well as 
assumptions that, if they do not fully materialize or prove incorrect, could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-
looking statements. Actual results and trends may differ materially from historical results or those projected in any such forward-looking statements depending on a 
variety of factors. This report does not provide individually tailored investment advice and has been prepared without regard to the specific individual financial 
situation, objectives and needs of those who receive it.  Securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for the reader.  Tokeneke Research LLC and/or Dan 
Scovel may have a long or short position in the securities of a company or companies mentioned in this report and, at any time, may change that position.  Tokeneke 
Research LLC accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of any part, or all, of this report.  All company and product 
names mentioned in this report may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders and are used for identification purposes only. Reproduction 
or distribution of this report, even for internal distribution, is strictly prohibited unless specifically authorized by Tokeneke Research LLC 

The Company 
Tokeneke Research is an independent research firm specializing in semiconductor industry business issues, providing 
fundamental research focused on US equities across all market capitalizations within the sector to investors.  The company was 
founded in 2005 and is based in Connecticut. 
 
The Offering 
 Monthly Newsletter:  A summarized review of noteworthy industry business developments, sales statistics, and sector equity 

market performance, as well as a near-term and annual outlook for sector business fundamentals and share prices.  This 
report typically includes two pages of text and a handful of recurring charts and tables.  It is intended for relatively broad-
based distribution. 

 Industry Reports:  A semi-annual publication offering insight and perspective to industry-wide, multi-year forecast updates; 
periodic sub-sector product type and/or end-market reviews; fundamental and valuation perspectives on sector equity 
relationships; and an industry introduction and overview.  These are more detailed reports with varying shelf-lives, and are 
intended for narrow distribution to interested clients.  

 Company Reports:  Fundamental equity research including earnings estimates and customized valuation analysis. 
 Consulting:  Special projects of limited or extended duration, as well as periodic access of varying frequency. 
 
Publications are distributed via email in .pdf format, unless otherwise requested.  Client confidentiality and customized 
research exclusivity accommodated.  Rates vary with the nature, duration, and terms of offerings. 
 
My Background 
I have an electrical engineering background, nearly 12 years of semiconductor industry experience, and was on Wall Street for 
nearly eight years where I was selected as the Best On The Street semiconductor analyst for 2002 by The Wall Street Journal, 
and third-rated Best of the Best across all sectors. 
 
I obtained my undergraduate BS degree in electrical engineering from the University of Washington, and my MBA from Santa 
Clara University.  My industry experience consists of nearly 12 years in various technical sales and marketing roles at four 
different semiconductor firms located in Silicon Valley beginning with Advanced Micro Devices in 1984, followed by two 
small start-up companies, and ending at Cirrus Logic where I supported the firm’s Japanese market development.  I joined 
Fahnestock & Co. as a senior semiconductor analyst in 1996 and was recruited by Needham & Co. in April 2000. 
 
My formal coverage list as a sell-side analyst included the following equities:  AMD, ALSC, ALTR, ARTI, ATML, CUBE, 
CY, ESST, GNSS, INTC, ISSI, LSI, MOSY, MU, OIIM, OVTI, RMTR, SIII, SMSC, STEC, SVTG, TDFX, TSRA, TXN, and 
ZRAN. 
 
         ―Dan K. Scovel 
           Semiconductor Analyst 
 
 
Tokeneke Research LLC 
Rowayton, CT  06853 
dscovel@tokenekeresearch.com      CONFIDENTIAL 
www.tokenekeresearch.com 
203-554-4621 
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